KANE COUNTY)) SS STATE OF ILLINOIS)
<u>CERTIFICATION</u>
I, Timothy May, am the duly qualified and appointed Village Clerk of the Village of Big
Rock, Kane County, Illinois, as authorized by Statute and provided by local ordinance, and as
such Village Clerk I maintain and am the safekeeper of the records, files and ordinances of the
Village President and Board of Trustees of said Village.
I do hereby certify that the attached hereto is a true and correct original of:
ORDINANCE NO. 2016
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A TAX LEVY FOR THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK'S SSA NO. 1 AND SSA NO. 2
of the Village of Big Rock, as it appears from the official records of said Village duly adopted by
the Village President and Board of Trustees.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official signature and the
Corporate Seal of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois this 22 nd day of November,
2016.
Timothy May, Village Clerk Village of Big Rock

		~-	~		_ ~ ~-	_
VII	.Ι.Δ	(2H)	α	RIG	ROCK	

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-____

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A TAX LEVY FOR THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK'S SSA NO. 1 AND SSA NO.2

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK THIS 22^{ND} DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2016

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois this $22^{\rm nd}$ day of November, 2016

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-___ AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A TAX LEVY FOR THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK'S SSA NO. 1 AND SSA NO.2

WHEREAS, the Village of Big Rock is a municipal corporation duly organized and operating pursuant to the laws of the State of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with statutory obligations, the Village of Big Rock corporate authorities adopted an ordinance establishing Special Service Area No. 1 consisting primarily of the properties within the Facilities Planning Area and the rate and method of apportionment of the assessment for said special service area at their regular meeting on September 14, 2010 in order to generate sufficient revenue to pay for the costs of designing, constructing, operating, and maintaining the community infrastructure improvements for a recirculating sand filtration treatment facility and pressure sewer collection system and the individual property infrastructure improvements for the septic effluent pump (STEP) systems; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with statutory obligations, the Village of Big Rock corporate authorities adopted an ordinance establishing Special Service Area No. 2 consisting primarily of the properties within the Tenerelli Subdivision and the rate and method of apportionment of the assessment for said special service area at their regular meeting on September 27, 2011 in order to generate sufficient revenue to pay for the costs of improving and maintaining ditches, culverts and improvements or the financing related thereto within the Tenerelli Subdivision; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Big Rock Board of Trustees desires to approve an ordinance adopting a tax levy for the Village of Big Rock's SSA No. 1 and SSA No. 2 for Year 2016, with said levy appearing on property tax bills for Year 2017.

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, as follows:
- Section 1: The above-stated Recitals are hereby restated and incorporated into this Section 1 as though fully set forth herein.
- Section 2: There is hereby levied upon the properties within Special Service Area No. 1 within the Village of Big Rock, County of Kane, State of Illinois the amount as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto.
- Section 3: The 2016 Special Service Area No. 1 levy shall be apportioned according to the table attached as Exhibit "A" incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
- Section 4: The total amount to be levied for Special Service Area No. 1 is \$107,759.00 and said amount is set forth on the Levy Summary Sheet attached hereto as Exhibit "B."
- Section 5: Such levy shall be spent for the objects and purposes as set forth in detail in the Establishing Ordinance and the Rate and Method of Apportionment Ordinance according to the design standards engineered by the Village's consulting engineer, Jim Smith of Applied Technologies and the permit approvals issued by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

- <u>Section 6:</u> The Village will levy the Special Taxes on the properties for a maximum period of twenty (20) years, commencing in December, 2010.
- <u>Section 7:</u> There is hereby levied upon the properties within Special Service Area No. 2 within the Village of Big Rock, County of Kane, State of Illinois the sum of \$8,000 for the 2016 assessment.
- Section 8: The 2016 Special Service Area No. 2 levy shall be apportioned according to the table attached as "Exhibit C" incorporated herein and made a part hereof.
- Section 9: The total amount to be levied for Special Service Area No. 2 is \$8,000.00 and said amount is set forth on the Levy Summary Sheet attached hereto as Exhibit "D."
- Section 10: Such levy shall be spent for the objects and purposes as set forth in detail in the Establishing Ordinance.
- Section 11: The Village President is authorized and directed to execute a Certificate of Tax Levy corresponding to this Tax Levy Ordinance, and the Village Clerk is authorized and directed to file said signed Certificate of Tax Levy with the Kane County Clerk and to revise the exhibits as necessary to submit an accurate and acceptable levy to the Kane County Clerk.
- <u>Section 12:</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of the conflict.
- Section 13: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and recording as provided by law.

PRESENTED to the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois on this 22^{nd} day of November, 2016.

Trustee Hanninen	Trustee Metzger	Trustee Lynch
Trustee McCannon	Trustee Walsh	Trustee Shimkus

PASSED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, this 22nd day of November, 2016.

SIGNED by the President of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County, Illinois, this 22nd day of November, 2016.

ATTEST:	Dean Hummell, President Village of Big Rock, Illinois		
Tim May, Village Clerk Village of Big Rock, Illinois	(SEAL)		

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF KANE) SS
CLERK'S CERTIFICATE
I, Tim May, certify that I am the Village Clerk of the Village of Big Rock, Kane County,
Illinois, and as such officer I am the keeper of the records, files and proceedings of the corporate
authorities of said municipality.
I further certify that:
ORDINANCE NO. 2016
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A TAX LEVY FOR THE VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK'S SSA NO. 1 AND SSA NO.2
was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Big Rock at a meeting held
on November 22, 2016 and approved by the Village President on November 22, 2016. I do
further certify that a quorum of said Board of Trustees was present at said meeting, and that the
Board complied with all the requirements of the Illinois Open Meeting Act.
I do further certify that the ordinance, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is
entrusted to my care for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful keeper of same.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my official hand and the seal of the
municipality this 22 nd day of November, 2016.
(SEAL)

Tim May, Village Clerk Village of Big Rock, Illinois

EXHIBIT "A"

VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NO. 1 ASSESSMENT BY PIN FOR THE 2016 LEVY

EXHIBIT "B"

LEVY SUMMARY SHEET VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NO. 1

EXHIBIT "C"

VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NO. 2 ASSESSMENT BY PIN FOR THE 2016 LEVY

EXHIBIT "D"

LEVY SUMMARY SHEET VILLAGE OF BIG ROCK SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NO. 2